International Journal of Agriculture, Environment and Biotechnology
Citation: IJAEB: 16(04): 253-265, December 2023
DOI: 10.30954/0974-1712.04.2023.4
Research Paper
How to cite this article: Abubakar, I. and Saeed, M.D. (2023).
Production and Characterization of Biochar Produced from Batch Slow
Pyrolysis of Millet Straw. Int. J. Ag. Env. Biotech., 16(04): 253-265.
Source of Support: None; Conflict of Interest: None

2014a; Novak, 2014; Sun et al. 2014). However, the
main components of these straws are hemicellulose,
cellulose, and lignin, and their decomposition
temperatures are in the ranges of 315– 400, 220–315,
and 160–900 °C, respectively (Liu & Fan, 2018).
Table 1: Millet straws biochar yields
Biochars
Pyrolysis
temperature
(°C)
Heating
rate (°C/
min)
Residence
time (min)  Yields (%)
BCM-300 300 10 30  48.33 ±
0.020a
BCM-400 400 10 60  40.67 ±
0.520b
BCM-500 500 10 90  34.45 ±
0.514c
BCM-600 600 10 105  28.58 ±
0.020d
Note: Each value represents the mean of three replicates (n=3), ±
standard deviation. Small letters following the numerical values
denote significant differences between each row data (p < 0.05).

negative correlation with increased in pyrolysis
temperatures is attributed to the decarboxylation
and decarbonylation during pyrolysis (Zhenyu et al.
2013). However, the C/N ratio significantly (p<0.05)
rose with the increased in pyrolysis temperatures,
indicating to the N ratio decreased faster than that
of C, as well as the reduction of nitrogen-containing
functional groups. This result was in agreement
with the research of (Xin Zhang et al. 2022) that, the
C/N ratio of biochar derived from sewage sludge
increased from 5.74 to 8.61% when the temperature
increased from 300 to 700, respectively.
Table 3: ultimate analysis of millet straws biochar
Parameters
Samples C (%) H (%) O (%) N (%) S (%) H/C O/C C/N
BCM300 43.96±0.12a 5.70±0.09a 44.28±0.10a 2.46±0.02a 4.59±0.03a 1.55 0.76 20.80
BCM400 44.52±0.08b 5.53±0.10a 43.33±0.15b 2.02±0.02b 10.33±0.02b 1.48 0.75 25.69
BCM500 48.12±0.06c 5.29±0.121a 39.99±0.09c 1.90±0.02bc 4.36±0.09c 1.30 0.62 29.52
BCM600 49.82±0.11c 4.96±0.17a 36.43±0.02d 1.79±0.02c 7.33±0.02c 1.19 0.55 32.45
Abubakar and Saeed